(S-22-Ckk

BOCC CONTRACT CONTRACT

APPROVAL FORM TRACKING NO.
(Request for Contract Preparation) CM3281

GENERAL INFORMATION

Requesting Department: OMB

Contact Person:  Chris Lacambra

Telephone: 904-530-6010 Fax:(__)_

Email: clacambra@nassaucountyfl.com

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name: Micah’s Place

Address: PO Box 16287 Fernandina Beach FL 32035
City State Zip

Contractor’s Administrator Name: Heather Jones Title: Executive Director

Telephone: _(904)432-3481 Fax: (904) 225-9978 Email: hjones@micahsplace.org

IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF CONTRACTOR (NAME AND EMAIL ADDRESS)
Authorized Signatory Name: _Heather Jones-Executive Director

Authorized Signatory Email: hjones@micahsplace.org

CONTRACT INFORMATION

Contract Name: Micah’s Place

Description: _Not-for-profit funding agreement for FY22/23

GOODS AND/OR SERVICES TO BE PROCURED, PHYSICAL LOCATION, ETC.
Total Amount of Contract: $50,000

APPROXIMATE IF NECESSARY

Source of Funds: X County (IState [1Federal [J Other Account: 01692569-582042

Authorized Signatory: _ Klynt Farmer, BOCC Chairman

IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF BOCC
Contract Dates: From: 10/1/2022 to: 9/30/2023  Termination/Cancellation:

Status: X New [Renew [JAmend# [1WA/Task Order [ Supplemental Agreement

How Procured: [J Exemption [ Sole Source [ Single Source (1 ITB [0 RFP 1 RFQ O Coop
OPiggyback [1 Quotes Other

If Processing an Amendment:
Contract #: Increased Amount to Existing Contract:

New Contract Dates: to Total or Amended Amount:

Continued on next page

BOCC CAF rv.8/11/2022 Page 1 of 2






LULUDIYI THYEIVPE (U, ULLOELT L VOAUID-0OMM Y~LLOMM I T | LUJO

Contract No.: CM3281

FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023
FOR MICAH'S PLACE

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this 9th day of

January + 2023, by and between the BOARD OF COUTNY

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, a political subdivision of
the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “County”,
and MICAH’S PLACE, P.0. Box 16287, Fernandina Beach, Florida,
32035, hereinafter referred to as “Micah’s”.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of
Nassau County, Florida that Micah’s continue, and work with
the citizens to provide prevention and intervention services
for victims of domestic violence within Nassau County,
Florida; and

WHEREAS, Micah’s now maintains services for the affected
residents of Nassau County, Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual
covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties
hereto agree as follows:

1. For the sum of fifty-thousand dollars ($50,000.00),
which shall be paid in quarterly installments, during the
months of December, February, May and August of the fiscal
year, Micah’s does hereby agree to perform services that will
benefit the residents of Nassau County, Florida.
Appropriations necessary for the funding of this Agreement
beyond FY 2022/2023 shall be subject to the budget and
appropriation by the County during the regular budget

process. Said services to include but not be limited to the



LULUDIYI CHVEIUPE IU. ULLOL L ! £L-UULA-4L OD-OM Y-L LOHIF 1 C 14Uw0

Contract No.: CM3281

following:

a. Continuing the present level of services, as of the
date of this Agreement,‘provided for the citizens
of Nassau County, Florida.

2. Micah’s shall submit simultaneously to the County

Manager and the Clerk an annual accounting acceptable to
the Clerk on or before December 318t of each fiscal year in
which Micah's received funding from the County.
Additionally, Micah’s shall make its books available for
inspection by a designee of the County upon reasonable
notice. Failure of Micah’s to provide the annual accounting
record by the time specified shall result in the revocation
of granting of further funds and reimbursement of funds
distributed during the year for which no report was
submitted.

3. All facilities, programs and services shall be
compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code and the Federal
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Failure to provide
facilities, programs, and services that are compliant with
both the Florida Accessibility Code and the Federal Americans
with Disabilities Act (ADA) shall be considered a breach of
the Agreement and may result in the termination of this
Agreement.

4, The term of this Agreement shall commence on
October 1, 2022 and terminate on September 30, 2023, unless

terminated by either party thirty (30) days written notice



LULLUdIyt CHvEpe 1. ULLOEL! L~UOUMA-4LID-OMIMI-LUOAT ! & | LU0

Contract No.: (M3281

to the other party, subject to completion of all previous
and outstanding billings.

5. This Agreement may be amended only in writing by
mutual consent of both parties.

6. In performing its obligations under this
Agreement, Micah’s shall at all times be acting in the
capacity of an independent contractor and not as an
officer, employee or agent of the County.

7. Failure of Micah’'s to satisfactorily comply with
the terms of this Agreement may result in a cessation of
payment, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the effective date of this Agreement
shall be the date of its being signed by the Board of County
Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this o Oth o day

of January , 2023,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU DA

) %/

g;; legtFarmer
Tts: Chairman

ATTEST as to authenticity of
Chair’s signature

o //i— )

JofiN A/ CRAWFORD
Its: Ex-Officio Clerk




LULUDIYI CHVRIUPE I, ULLOL L £-UUUAHLID-0OMI I-L\LOAI | (=N AV P le]

Contract No.: CM3281

Approved as to form by the
Nassau County Attorney

DhuvioE MAY

MICAH’'S PLACE

Aot for-

Print: Heather Jonr-
ITS: EXECUTIVE DIk lTOR




